Investors should note that, as with any budget, the allocation of funds set out in the above
table may change depending on a number of factors, including the outcome of operational
and development activities, regulatory developments and market and general economic
conditions.  In light of this, the Board reserves the right to alter the way the funds are
applied.

The Board is satisfied that, upon completion of the Offers, the Company will have sufficient
working capital to meet its stated objectives.

The use of further equity funding or share placements will be considered by the Board
where it is appropriate to accelerate a specific project.

It is possible that future acquisitions that may be contemplated may exceed the current or
projected financial resources of the Company and it is expected that these acquisitions

 28

would be funded by project finance and/or equity issues (subject to any required
shareholder approvals).

 Capital structure 1.11

The proposed pro forma capital structure of the Company following completion of the Offers
and the Proposed Acquisition is as follows:

Shares
Minimum

Subscription
($3,500,000)

Maximum
Subscription
($5,000,000)

Shares currently on issue 171,476,196 171,476,196

Shares to be issued to 333D Vendors  354,166,648 354,166,648

Shares to be issued to 333D Vendors if the Class A
Performance Share Milestone is achieved

27,500,000 27,500,000

Shares to be issued to 333D Vendors if the Class B
Performance Share Milestone is achieved

21,250,000 21,250,000

Shares to be issued on Capital Raising  175,000,000 250,000,000

Shares to be issued to Facilitators  16,666,665 16,666,665

Shares to be issued on conversion of Convertible Notes  16,666,665 16,666,665

Total Shares on issue following completion and re-
compliance, assuming that no Performance Shares
convert and the Advisory Options are not exercised

733,976,174 808,976,174

Total Shares on issue following completion and re-
compliance, assuming that the Class A Performance
Shares convert, the Class B Performance Shares do
not convert and the Advisory Options are not
exercised

761,476,174 836,476, 174

Total Shares on issue following completion and re-
compliance, assuming that all Performance Shares
convert and the Advisory Options are not exercised

782,726, 174 857,726, 174

Total Shares on issue following completion and re-
compliance, assuming that all Performance Shares
convert and all Advisory Options are exercised

970,226, 174

1,045,226, 174

Options
Minimum

Subscription
($3,500,000)

Maximum
Subscription
($5,000,000)

Options currently on issue - -

Advisory Options – Tranche 1  125,000,000 125,000,000

Advisory Options – Tranche 2  62,500,000 62,500,000

Total Options on issue following completion and re-
compliance

187,500,000 187,500,000

 29

 No underwriting 1.12

The Public Offer and the Priority Offer are not underwritten.  However, the Company has
reserved the right to pay fees to an AFS (Australian Financial Services) licensee of up to
6% of the value of any Shares placed under the Public Offer to the clients of that AFS
licensee.

 To apply using a paper application form 1.13

Applications for Shares under the Offers can only be made using the correct Application
Form for each Offer accompanying this Prospectus. An Application Form must be
completed in accordance with the instructions set out on the back of the form.